# **Inspector of Correctional Services Appointment 2018 (No 1)**

### **Notifiable instrument NI2018-112**

made under the

Inspector of Correctional Services Act 2017, s 9 (Appointment of inspector of correctional services)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Inspector of Correctional Services Appointment 2018* (No 1).

#### 2 Commencement

The instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

## 3 Appointment of the Inspector of Correctional Services

- (1) The Australian Capital Territory Executive appoints Neil McAllister as Inspector of Correctional Services.
- (2) The appointment ends five years after commencement.

#### 4 Terms and conditions

The terms and conditions of the Inspector of Correctional Services are as determined by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal *Determination 22 of 2017*, or any determination that amends or replaces it.

#### 5 Extract of Instrument

The Executive may provide the Inspector of Correctional Services with an extract of this instrument.

Shane Rattenbury MLA Gordon Ramsay MLA

Minister for Corrections Minister

26 February 2018 28 February 2018